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	LB151  Comment Resolution


1. COMMENT:
	ID
	Commenter
	Clause
	Pg
	Ln
	Type
	Comment
	Suggested Remedy
	Resolution

	127
	Roy, Richard
	11.19
	18
	7
	TR
	This clause (and the clause 5 description) restricts OCB data frames to having the Address field set to only one value, and does not allow BSS and OCB links to exist simultaneously  in a STA, 
	Remove the restriction on the Address 3 field so that MAC forwarding (a very valuable feature) can be implemented .  
	 Declined.  This was previously agreed-upon and is the prevailing direction given by TGp.

	128
	Roy, Richard
	11.19
	18
	8
	TR
	This clause restricts OCB data frames to having the Address field set to only one value, and does not allow BSS and OCB links to exist simultaneously  in a STA, 
	Remove the restriction on simultaneous OCB and BSS operation since it's a valuable capability to have, there are no technical reasons why it can not be accomplished, and because it's not testable reliably for a variety of reasons.  In accomplishing this, dot11OCBEnabled can (probably) be eliminated from the draft since there is no longer a need to distinguish OCB from BSS operations. This will also eliminate the confusion surrounding the thinking that 11p is introducing a new STA "state" or operational "mode", neither of which are useful constructs (hence the confusion). Where necessary for the PICS, suitably named variable can be inserted.
	 Declined.  This was previously agreed-upon and is the prevailing direction given by TGp.

	129
	Dickey, Susan
	11.19
	18
	11
	E
	I think it would be better style to remove the 'and' at the end of each bullet point. If the bullet points are each punctuated as full sentences, I think is is clear all three must apply.
	Capitalize beginning of bullet points, remove “and” from bullet points 1 and 2, and put period at the end of each.
	 Accepted in principle – 

Based on few examples

 from the base std. the 

follwing is proposed:

“When 

dot11OCBEnable is

true in a STA, the 

following conditions 

apply:

. Synchronization…

…apply.

. If the STA……

BSSID value.

. The STA……any time.

	130
	Kenney, John
	11.19
	18
	15
	TR
	the term "any time" is ambiguous and technically incorrect since CSMA and DCF constrain times when frames can and cannot be transmitted.  It is sufficient to say that data frames can be sent.
	Reorder 2nd and 3rd bullets.  Delete the words "any time".  Change "transmit" to "send" and "transmits" to "sends"
	 Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	131
	Malinen, Jouni
	11.19
	18
	15
	TR
	The added text, “the STA may transmit data frames [at] any time” sounds like the dot11OCBEnable=TRUE would be a permit to ignore any other STA on the same frequency and not have to check whether the channel is clear or whether a NAV is set before starting to transmit. This does not sound reasonable; even if the STA is operating outside the context of a BSS, it cannot transmit whenever it feels like it and has to follow transmission rules defined in IEEE 802.11.
	Replace “the STA may transmit data frames any time” with “the STA may transmit data frames without having to join a BSS”.
	 Accepted in principle, see CID 130.

	132
	Stephens, Adrian
	11.19
	18
	15
	TR
	"the STA may transmit data frames any time"

This is not true.   It can only tranmit when the channel access mechanism permits it.
	Modify so that it's a true statement.
	 Accepted in principle, see CID 130.

	133
	Dickey, Susan
	11.19
	18
	17
	E
	Comma needed after “When dot11OCBEnabled is set to FALSE”
	Insert the comma.
	 Accepted as per 

Suggested Remedy.

	134
	Malarky, Alastair
	11.19
	18
	17
	ER
	The form "set to" should be used when describing the action of setting.  The style usage is clearer from the example "if X is true, then Y is set to TRUE".  Here you are referring to actions to take based on the value of dot11OCBEnabled.
	Change "When dot11OCBEnabled is set to FALSE" to "When dot11OCBEnabled is false"
	 Accepted as per 

Suggested Remedy.

	135
	Malinen, Jouni
	11.19
	18
	17
	TR
	What exactly is meant with “STA that has not joined a BSS” as far as an AP (also a STA) is concerned? The AP started the BSS, not joined another BSS. What about the use of 4-address frames (aka WDS)? Those can be used between two STAs that are not in a BSS. What about DLS? Is that supposed to be covered by this limitation, too? This paragraph here seems to be making existing use cases disallowed.
	Remove the first and last sentences of this paragraph.
	Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	136
	Stephens, Adrian
	11.19
	18
	18
	T
	"the STA is the point coordinator within a BSS" - this is too limiting.  Not every AP is a PC.
	change "point coordinator" to "AP"
	 Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	137
	Malarky, Alastair
	11.19
	18
	22
	ER
	The form "set to" should be used when describing the action of setting.  The style usage is clearer from the example "if X is true, then Y is set to TRUE".  Here you are referring to actions to take based on the value of dot11OCBEnabled.
	Change "with dot11OCBEnabled set to TRUE" to "where dot11OCBEnabled is true"
	Accepted as per 

Suggested Remedy.

	138
	Dickey, Susan
	11.20.1
	18
	29
	E
	First paragraph in introduction seems redundant and unnecessary.
	Eliminate first paragraph (or at least tighten it up) and eliminate uninformative subheadings in clause 11.20.
	Declined.  The redundancy is required to explain how to transmit this frame outside of the context of a BSS.

	139
	Dickey, Susan
	11.20
	18
	30
	E
	Throughout this section the frame is consistently referred to as “Timing Advertisement”, while the information element is “Time Advertisement”. But in 7.2.3.14 the frame is named “Time Advertisement.”
	Either change the name of the frame back to “Timing Advertisement”, or change all references to “Time Advertisement” frame.
	Accepted – It is 

proposed to change 

the 7.2.3.14 header 

to “Timing 

Advertisement 

frame format”

	140
	Malarky, Alastair
	11.20.1
	18
	30
	E
	Delete "also"
	As per comment
	Accepted as per 

Suggested Remedy.

	141
	Stephens, Adrian
	11.20.1
	18
	36
	E
	"frame which includes" - grammar
	"frame that includes"
	Counter.  insert a comma before which.  This is an unrestrictive clause because the TAIE is always present in the TA frame.

	142
	Kenney, John
	11.20.1
	18
	39
	ER
	The sentence that starts "As defined in clause …" is very confusing.  This is for two reasons.  First, the clause "which can be derived from an external time source" should not be placed between the two things whose difference is estimated.  Second, there should be a comma between "in the frame" and "as well as"
	Reword this sentence, splitting it into two sentences.  Delete the clause "which can be derived from an external time source,".  Insert a comma between "in the frame" and "as well as".  Insert a new sentence after this sentence that says "The time standard can be derived from an external time source."
	Accepted as per 

Suggested Remedy.

Note: It is assumed 

that the commenter 

meant “sentence”; not “clause”.

	143
	Malarky, Alastair
	11.20.1
	18
	40
	TR
	The text as written implies the standard deviation is a known value, which is not practical.  The standard deviation is itself another estimate.
	Change "…as well as the standard deviation of the error in that estimate…" to "…as well as an estimate of the standard deviation of the error in that estimate…" 
	 Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	144
	Chu, Liwen
	11.20.2
	18
	43
	TR
	I am wondering what should a STA do if it receives two Timing Advertising frames from two different STAs in a short time interval without changing channel. Does the second Timing Advertising frame has high priority or does the up layer decide which STA's Timing Advertising frame have the high priority?
	Clarify it.
	 Declined.  As stated in 11.20.1, the implementation of time estimators is beyond the scope of this standard.

	145
	Chu, Liwen
	11.20.2
	18
	43
	TR
	802.11 baseline standard defines rules for address filtering of management frames. What is the rule of address filtering of Timing Advertising frame? Please notice that Timing Advertising frame is also used by other 802.11 tack group. It seems to me that the other groups will the current rules to filter Timing Advertising frame. But these rules are not suitable for 802.11p.
	Add the following sentence to this subclause or 7.2.3:  
If dot11OCBEnabled is set to TRUE, a STA shall accept the received Timing Advertising frame.
	Counter.  More detailed explanation on frame usage is provided in 11.19.

	146
	Kenney, John
	11.20.2
	18
	51
	ER
	(ln 51-52) The sentence that starts "in order to accurately estimate …" has several problems.  First, the Time Value is provided in the Time Advertisement information element, so there is no point estimating the Time Value. Second, there should be a comma before "the MLME".  Third, the words "is to be able to" don't make sense.  Perhaps "should be able to" capture the intention.
	Fix this sentence, including omitting the reference to estimating the Time Value.  
	Counter.  Deleted the sentence.

	147
	Stephenson, Dave
	11.19
	20
	45
	TR
	Stating clause 11.1 and 11.3 do not apply leaves me wondering about proper STA operation.  For example, the baseline standard defines the relationship between STA states in Figure 11-6 and surrounding text (e.g., associated, authenticated, unassociated) and the permission to transmit certain frame types (e.g., action frames).  Since clause 11.3 does not apply, does that mean that it is always permissible to transmit any frame type at any time?  E.g., is it permissible to ever transmit a (Re)-association request/response frame?  Are the existing state variables used at all?  Does dot11OCBEnabled set to true mean that the authentication state and association state variables should be set to a particular value?
	Clarify STA operation when dot11OCBEnabled is true.
	 Accepted.  Add explanatory text to 11.1 and 11.3 and expanded 11.19


2. Background

This submission proposes the resolutions to comments for Clause 11.
3. Recommended Resolution of the Comments:

Editor to insert the following into 802.11p (CID 147):

11. MLME

11.1 Synchronization

Change the paragraph in 11.1 as follows:
All STAs within a single BSS shall be synchronized to a common clock using the mechanisms defined herein.  A STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true is not a member of a BSS, and is not required to synchronize to a common clock or use these mechanisms.
Editor to insert the following into 802.11p (CID 147):
11.3 STA authentication and association

Add a footnote to the first sentence in 11.3 as follows:
A STA1 keeps two state variables for each STA with which direct communication via the WM is needed:

— Authentication state: The values are unauthenticated and authenticated.

· Association state: The values are unassociated and associated.
1A 
STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true does not use MAC sublayer authentication or association and does not keep these state variables.
Editor to make changes (changes in blue background, deletions in yellow background, and insertions in green background) as follows (CID 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, 137, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 146):
11. MLME
Insert the following new subclauses, 11.19 and 11.20, after the last subclause in 11 inserting the appropriate subclause number:

11.19 STAs communicating data frames outside the context of a BSS

When dot11OCBEnabled is true in a STA:

· Synchronization, authentication, and association as defined in Clause 11.1 and Clause 11.3 are not used.  The STA may send management frames of subtype Action and Timing Advertisement
.
· The STA may send control frames, except those of subtype PS-Poll, CF-End, and CF-End + CF-Ack.

· 
 The STA may send data frames of subtype Data, Null, QoS Data and QoS Null.

· The STA shall set the BSSID field in all management and data frames to the wildcard BSSID value.
• synchronization, authentication, and association as defined in Clause 11.1 and Clause 11.3 do not

apply and

• if the STA transmits a data frame, the STA shall set the BSSID field of the data frame to the wildcard

BSSID value, and

• the STA may transmit data frames any time
When dot11OCBEnabled is set to FALSEfalse, a non-AP STA that has not joined a BSS shall not transmit data frames.  After a STA joins a BSS or if the STA is the point coordinatorAP within a BSS, dot11OCBEnabled shall be set to FALSE. If a non-AP STA does not have dot11OCBEnabled defined, the STA shall not transmit data frames before joining a BSS.
Whenever MAC and PHY sublayer parameters are changed in a STA withwhere 
in which dot11OCBEnabled set to TRUEis true, MAC and PHY sublayer operation shall resume with the appropriate MIB attributes in less than 2 TU.

11.20 Time Advertisement

11.20.1 Introduction

According to 11.1.2, each STA maintains a TSF Timer for synchronization purposes. The Timestamp field is also included in the Timing Advertisement frame, and when a STA transmits the Timing Advertisement frame the Timestamp shall be set to the value of the STA's TSF timer at the time that the data symbol containing the first bit of the Timestamp is transmitted to the PHY plus the transmitting STA's delays through its local PHY from the MAC-PHY interface to its interface with the WM (e.g., antenna, light emitting diode (LED) emission surface).

A STA can advertise a time standard by transmitting thea Timing Advertisement frame, which 
whichthat includes the Time Advertisement information element. As defined in clause 7.3.2.80 the Time Advertisement information element contains two estimates.  The Time Value field contains an estimate of the difference between a time standard and the timestamp included in the same frame.  The Time Error field contains an estimate of the standard deviation of the error in the estimate in the Time Value field. The time standard can be derived from an external time source. A STA with an external time source can implement an estimator in a variety of ways, which are beyond the scope of this standard.

11.20.2 Timing Advertisement Frame Procedures

The SME provides the Time Advertisement information element to the MLME when it requests the MLME to send a Timing Advertisement frame. When a Timing Advertisement frame is received by a STA its MLME reports the Timestamp, Local Time, and Time Advertisement information element to the SME. For a STA receiving a Timing Advertisement frame, Local Time is the value of the STA's TSF timer at the start of reception of the first octet of the Timestamp field of the frame. The receiving STA's SME can use the Timestamp, Local Time, and Time Advertisement information element to align its estimate of the time standard to the transmitting STA's estimate of the corresponding time standard. In order to accurately estimate the Time Value the MLME is to be able to provide the current value of its TSF timer to the SME in a constant or bounded delay between the instant SME requests the current value of the TSF timer and the instant the MLME reports it.
4. Motion (if technical and/or significant):

(And instructions to the editor.)
Move to accept the Recommended Resolutions to these comments and the recommended changes to P802.11p D7.0 noted above and instruct the editor to make these changes to P802.11p D7.01.
Motion by: ___Justin McNew_________________Date: ___July 15, 2009________
Second:  ______John Kenney________________

	Approve: 11
	Disapprove: 1
	Abstain: 0


References:
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�Should IBSS be infrastructure BSS?


�I believe the insertion should be at the start of clause 11.3, not down at Figure 11-6..  The first sentence is already untrue for dot11OCBEnabled = true.  Having said that, there are two approaches to qualifying the text.  1) the footnote approach shown here, or 2) insert “for which dot11OCBEnabled is false” after “A STA” in the baseline text, and then insert an additional sentence to cover the “true” case, i.e. something like the footnote.


�Looking at the list of management frame subtypes in Table 7-1, these are the only two I think we can use.  The others are all related to things we don’t do.  Are there any new management frame subtypes since 802.11-2007?


�Here I listed the once excluded because it is a shorter list.  Are there any new control frame sub-types since 802.11-2007 that we may need to exclude?


�“where” isn’t the right preposition for a state.


�CID 141 correctly notes a problem here.  But, since all TA frames include the TAIE, the solution is to keep “which” and add a comma.  This is an unrestrictive clause.  “that” would be appropriate if we needed to qualify the set of TA frames that we’re talking about.
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